

GAHC010140592023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/573/2023**

BIPIN KUMAR AND ANR.  
S/O DHARMENDRA KUMAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PS BAKTIARPUR, DIST PATNA, BIHAR

2: VIRA MAHATO

S/O LATE BASANTA MAHATO  
VILLAGE GULAMAHIYA CHOK  
PS MOJIPUR NADDI  
DIST PATNA  
BIHAR

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM,  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : M PATHAK**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

In

CrI.A./171/2023

BIPIN KUMAR AND ANR.  
S/O DHARMENDRA KUMAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PS BAKTIARPUR

DIST PATNA BIHAR

2: VIRA MAHATO  
S/O LATE BASANTA MAHATO

VILLAGE GULAMAHIYA CHOK  
PS MOJIPUR NADDI  
DIST PATNA  
BIHAR.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : M PATHAK  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**11-09-2023**

*(Kalyan Rai Surana, J)*

Both sides are represented.

Ms. S. Jahan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing for the State of Assam submits that pursuant to order dated 30.08.2023, an objection in this Interlocutory Application was filed on 31.08.2023.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he has received a copy of the objection.

The Registry shall tag the said objection on record and list this matter on

13.09.2023.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**