

GAHC010114542025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/555/2025**

BIPIN KUMAR  
S/O SRI DHARMENDRA KUMAR, VILL AND P.S BAKHTIARPUR, DIST.-  
PATNA, BIHAR

2: VIRA MAHATO  
S/O LATE BASANTA MAHATO  
VILL.- GULAMAHIYA CHOK  
P.S. MOJIPUR NADDI  
DIST.- PATNA  
BIHA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY THE PP ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : M PATHAK,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,**

Linked Case : CrI.A./219/2023

SURAJ KUMAR ROY  
S/O KISANDEV ROY  
R/O KUMARDUBI  
KALYARI  
P.S.- CHIRKUNDI  
DIST.- DHANBAD

JHARKHAND  
PIN- 828202.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR  
ASSAM

2:SANJIB CHOUDHURY  
S/O LATE SUNIL CHOUDHURY  
VILL.- ABHAYAPURI  
WARD NO. 3  
P.S.- ABHAYAPURI  
DIST.- BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S MITRA  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

Linked Case : CrI.A./171/2023

BIPIN KUMAR AND ANR.  
S/O DHARMENDRA KUMAR  
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE AND PS BAKTIARPUR  
DIST PATNA BIHAR

2: VIRA MAHATO  
S/O LATE BASANTA MAHATO

VILLAGE GULAMAHIYA CHOK  
PS MOJIPUR NADDI  
DIST PATNA  
BIHAR.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : M PATHAK  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**ORDER**

**28.08.2025**

(M. Zothankhuma, J)

As agreed by the learned counsels for the parties, list these matters again on

**16.09.2025.**

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**